# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Pharmatech Solutions, Inc.		03/23/2004	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Branch Banking and Trust Company
Street Address:	115 N. Third Street
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28401
Entity Type:	banking corporation: NORTH CAROLINA

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2785880	CRITICAL POPULATION RESEARCH
Registration Number:	2641509	PHARMATECH SOLUTIONS, INC.
Registration Number:	2528924	PHARMATECH SOLUTIONS, INC.

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (919)821-6800

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9198211220

Email: rrehm@smithlaw.com

Correspondent Name: T. Robert Rehm

2500 Wachovia Capitol Center Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: Raleigh, NORTH CAROLINA 27601

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	T. Robert Rehm
Signature:	/t robert rehm/
Date:	04/05/2005

TRADEMARK **REEL: 003059 FRAME: 0675** 

900022452

Total Attachments: 6
source=BBTsec#page1.tif
source=BBTsec#page2.tif
source=BBTsec#page3.tif
source=BBTsec#page4.tif
source=BBTsec#page5.tif
source=BBTsec#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003059 FRAME: 0676

City:	WILMINGTON	, NC
,	TELEVISION	, , , , ,

# **BB&T SECURITY AGREEMENT**

=		curity Agreement ("Security Agreement"), is made
. <del>(</del> "	Debto	r"), and Branch Banking and Trust Company, a North Carolina banking corporation ("Secured Party").
		urity Agreement is entered into in connection with (check applicable items):
	(1)	a Loan Agreement ("Loan Agreement") dated on or before the date of this Security Agreement under which the Secured Party has agreed to make a loan(s) and/or establish a line(s) of credit;
X	(ii)	a promissory note dated Merch 23, 2004 [including all extensions, renawals, modifications and substitutions thereof, the "Note") of the Debtor or o
		[the "Borrower"], in the principal amount of \$ 678,000,00
X	(411)	a gueranty agreement or agreements (whether one or more, the "Gasmany") executed by the guerantors named therein (whether one or more, the "Guerantors") dated on or about the same date as this Security Agreement; a greement covering the Debtor's, Borrowers, or usy Suarastar's Deposit Account(s), Investment Property, Letter-of-Credit Rights, or Electronic Chattel Paper dated on or about the same date as this Security Agreement executed by the Debtor, the Borrower, as the same date as this Security Agreement executed by the Debtor, the Borrower,
	(iv)	a control agreement covering the Debtor's, Borrower's, or uny জানাম্পারেণ's Deposit Accountle), Investment Property, Letter-of-Credit Rights, or Electronic Chattel Paper deted on or about the same data as this Security Agreement executed by the Debtor, the Borrower,
	(v)	জয় any such Guerantor; the sale by Debtor and purchase by Secured Party of Accounts, Chattel Paper, Payment Intangibles and/or Promissory Notes; and/or
	(vi)	Party and Debtor agree as follows:
J,		DEFINITIONS.
	,	
_		1.1 Collateral. Unless specific starts of personal property are described below, the Collateral shall consist of all now owned and hereafter pecustad and wherever tocated personal property of Debtor identified below, each capitalized term as defined in Article 9 of the North Carolina ইন্ত্ৰাল Commercial Code ("UCC") (check applicable Itams):
	(I) (I-a)	Accounts, Including all contract rights and health-core-insurance receivables; The Accountist, contract right(s) and/or health-Care-insurance Receivables specifically described as follows;
_		
	(ii) (ii-a)	Inventory, including all returned inventory; The inventory specifically described as follows:
図	(0))	Equipment, including all Accessions thereto, and all manufacturer's warranties, parts and tools therefor;
Ш	(III-91	The Equipment, including all Accessions thereto, all manufacturer's warranties therefor, and all parts and tools therefor, specifically described as follows:
	n.a	January Daniel College At All College and
	(IV)	investment Property, including the following certificated accurities and/or ascurities account(s) apacifically described as follows:
	(v)	Instruments, including all promissory notes and certificated certificates of deposit specifically described as follows:
	(vi)	Deposit Accounts with Secured Party specifically described bolow (list account number(s)):
	vi-a)	The Deposit Accounts with other financial institutions specifically described as follows (list financial institution and account numbers):
	vil)	Chattel Paper (whether tangible or electronic);
	vil-a)	The Chattel Paper spacifically described as follows:
1201 (	wille	Condo Ingluding all Engineers and shakes as he was to
المدا	'	Goods, including all Fixtures and timber to be out, located or situated on the real property apecifically described as follows (list legal description as shown on deed including county and state):
		See attached Exhibit A for legal deportation as shown on dead.
	-	

ACCOUNT# / NOTE# 9510052983 00002



1476NG (0304)

TRADEMARK

☐ (ix) ☐ (ix-A	operation	MT, (3757 D	Mislussing all crops g Mislussis, of crops an ata Egecifically desc	g livestock:	and unborn), supplies used or produced in a farming
			······		
□ (x)	As-Extra	eted Col	listeral from the foli	owing location(s) (list legal description including	ng county and state):
□ (xi)	The Lett	ter-of-Cre	dit Alghts under the	ofollowing letter(a) of oradit (list leaver, numb	er and amount):
☐ (xii)	Docume	nts of Ti	tle, including ell war	rehouse receipts and bills of lading epecifically	
□ (xiii)	Commer	cial Tort	Claim(a) more spec	lfically described as follows:	
		_			
□(xiv)	Money, I	neluding	currency and/or ran	e coins delivered to and in possession of the S	Secured Party specifically described as follows:
_					
□(xv)	Softwar	e specific	cally described as fo	allows:	
		-			
□(xvi)	Manufac	tured Ho	me(s):		
	Model		Year	Serial Number 1	Doublewide Seriel Number 2
2.		_			
	i) Vehicle	s, includi	ing recreational vahi	icles and watercraft described below:	
	w/Used		Year/Make	Model/Body Type	
1.			1 barriwake		VIN Number/Serial Number
2.					
3.					
<b>4.</b> 5.					
6.					
区 (xviii)	General I	ntangible ronic), ri	es, including all Payr ghts under aquipme	ment littangibles, copyrights, trademarks, pate ot leases, warranties, software licenses, and t	nts, tradenames, tax refunds, company records (paper the following, if any:
			-		
			<del></del>		
_					
	Supporting to the ext			nel colleteral, all proceeds (cash and non-ceah	i) and products of the foregoing.
1.2 (ii				t secures the following (collectively, the "Obli- tions under the Note, the Lan Agreement,	gations"); and this Security Agreement, and in addition to the upranty;
(6				resent and future indebtedness and obligations	
(11					spend for the maintanance or preservation of the der the provisions of this Security Agreement or for
(is				odifications, renewals, extensions or substitut	
įv	all			Paragraph Vill of this Security Agreement; an	
(v	n) and	of the	foregoing that may	arise after the filing of a patition by or again	nst Debtor or Borrower under the Bankruptcy Code, inkruptcy Code § 362 or otherwise.
					instructive Code 3 302 or otherwise.

1476NC (0304)

. GR	ARIT A	F SECURITY INTEREST.
		to a security interest in the Collateral to Secured Party to secure the payment and performance of the Obligations.
I. PE	RFECTI	ON OF SECURITY INTERESTS.
3.1	Ffiln (i)	g of Security Interests.  Debtor authorizes Secured Party to execute on the Debtor's behalf and file any financing statement (the "Financing of Security Interests).
	410	Statement*) describing the Colleteral in any location deemed necessary and appropriate by Secured Party.
	(li)	Debtor authorizes Secured Party to ille a Financing Statement describing any agricultural liens or other statutory ilens hald by Secured Party.
	(iii)	Secured Party shall receive prior to the closing an official report from the Secretary of State of each Piece of Business and the Debtor State, each as defined below, collectively (the "Filing Reports") indicating that Secured Party's security interests is prior to all other security interests or other interests reflected in the report.
3.2	Poss	ossion.
	(I)	Debtor shall have possession of the Collateral, except where expressly otherwise provided in this Security Agreement or where Secured Party chooses to perfect its security interest by possession in addition to the filling of a Financing Statement.
	(11)	Where Collateral is in the possession of a third party, Debtor will join with Secured Party in notifying the third party of Secured Party's abounty interest and obtaining an acknowledgment from the third party that it is holding the Collateral for the benefit of Secured Party.
3.3	eatlat	ol Agreements. Debtor will cooperate with Secured Party in obtaining a control agreement in form and substance factory to Secured Party with respect to Collateral consisting of (check appropriate frams):
		Deposit Accounts (for deposit accounts at other financial institutions);
		Investment Property for securities accounts, mutual funds and other uncertificated securities;
		Letter-of-credit rights; and/or
		Electronic chattel paper.
3.4	Marki	ing of Chattel Paper. If Chattel Paper is part of the Collateral, Debtor will not create any Chattel Paper without placing a legend on the Chattel Paper acceptable to Secured Party indicating that Secured Party has a security interest in the Chattel Paper.
. PO	ST-CLC	SING COVENANTS AND RIGHTS CONCERNING THE COLLATERAL.
4.1		Inspection. The parties to this Security Agreement may inspect any Colleteral in the other party's possession, at any time upon reasonable notice.
4.2		Personal Property. Except for items epecifically identified by Debtor and Secured Party as Fixtures, the Collateral shall remain personal property at all times, and Debtor shall not affix any of the Collateral to any real property in any manner which would change its nature from that of personal property to real property or to a fixture.
4.3		Secured Party's Collection (Rights: Secured Party shall have the right at any time to enforce Debtor's rights against any account debtors and abligates.
4.4		Limitations on Obligations Concerning Maintanance of Colleteral.
		(i) Risk of Loss. Debtor has the risk of loss of the Collateral.
		(ii) No Collection Obligation. Secured Party has no duty to collect any income accruing on the Collateral or to preserve any rights relating to the Collateral.
4.5		No Disposition of Collateral. Secured Party does not authorize, and Debtor agrees not to:
		(i) make any sales or leases of any of the Collateral;
		(ii) license any of the Colleteral; or
		(ill) grant any other security interest in any of the Collateral.
4.6		Purchase Money Security Interests. To the extent Debtor uses the Loan to purchase Colleteral, Debtor's regayment of the Loan shall apply on a "first-in-first-out" basis so that the portion of the Loan used to purchase a particular isem of Colleteral shall be paid in the chronological order the Debtor purchased the Colleteral.
		insurance. Debtor shall obtain and keep in force such insurance on the Collateral as is normal and customary in the Debtor's business or as the Secured Party may respite, all in such sensions, under such forms of policies, upon such

## V. DEBTORS REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES.

Debtor represents and warrants to Secured Party:

5.1 Title to and transfer of Collateral. It has rights in or the power to transfer the Collateral and its title to the Collateral is free of all adverse claims, liens, security interests and restrictions on transfer or piedge except as created by this Security Agreement.

5.2	Location of Collateral. All endiatoral consisting of goods (equipment, inventory, fixtures, crops, unborn young of
	animals, timper to be cut, maintigatized homes; and other tangible, movable personal property) is located solely in the
	following States (the "Colleteral States"):

5.3	Loca	tion, State of incorporation and Name of Debtor. Debt	lor's:	
	(1)	chief executive office (if Debtor has more than one of business), or principal residence (if Debtor is en "Place of Business"):  35348 COLLEGE RO STE	place of business), place of t individual), is located in the	pusiness (if Debtor has one plac following State and address (th
		WILMINGTON, NC 28412-0960		
	(11)	state of incorporation or organization is	North Carolina	(the "Debtor State")

(iii) exact legal name is as eat forth in the first paragraph of this Security Agreement.

5.4 Business or Agricultural Europes. None of the Obligations is a Consumer Transaction, as defined in the UCC and none of the Collateral has been or will be purchased or held primarily for personal, family or household purposes.

#### VI. DEBTORS COVENANTS.

Until the Obligations are paid in full, Debtor agrees that it will:

- 6.1 preserve its legal existence and not, in one trensaction or a series of related transactions, merge into or consolidate with any other entity, or sell all or substantially all of its assets;
- 6.2 not change the Debtor State of its registered organization;
- 6.3 not change its registered name without providing Secured Party with 30 days' prior written notice; and
- 6.4 not change the state of its Place of Business or, if Debtor is an individual, change his state of residence without providing Secured Party with 30 days' prior written notice,

#### VII. EVENTS OF DEFAULT.

The occurrence of any of the following shall, at the option of Secured Party, be an Event of Default:

- 7.1 Any default or Evans of Default by Borrower or Debtor under the Note, Loan Agreement, any of the other loan documents, and Guaranty or say of the other Obligations;
- 7.2 Debtor's failure to comply with any of the provisions of, or the incorrectness of any representation or warranty contained in, this Security Agreement, the Note, the Loan Agreement, or in any other document relating to the Obligations;
- 7.3 Transfer or disposition of any of the Collateral, except as expressly permitted by this Security Agreement;
- 7.4 Attachment, execution or levy on any of the Collegeral;
- 7.5 Debtor voluntarily or involuntarily becoming subject to any proceeding under (a) the Bankruptcy Code or (b) any similar remedy under state statutory or common law;
- 7.6 Debtor shall fail to comply with, or become subject to any administrative or judicial proceeding under any federal, state or local (a) hazardous waste or environmental law, (b) asset forfeiture or similar law which can result in the forfeiture of property, or (c) other law, where noncompliance may have any significant effect on the Colleteral; or
- 7.7 Secured Party shall receive at any time following the closing a UCC filling report indicating that Secured Party's security interest is not prior to all other security interests or other interests reflected in the report.

### VIII. DEFAULT COSTS.

- 8.1 Should an Event of Default occur, Debtor will pay to Secured Party all costs incurred by the Secured Party for the purpose of enforcing its rights hereunder, including:
  - (i) costs of foreclosure:
  - (if) costs of obtaining money demages; and
  - (iii) a reasonable fee for the service of attorneys employed by Secured Party for any purpose related to this Security Agreement or the Obligations, including without limitation consultation, drafting documents, sending notices or instituting, prosecuting or defending litigation or erbitration.

### IX. REMEDIES UPON DEFAULT.

- 9.1 General. Upon any Event of Default, Secured Party may pursue any remedy available at law (including these available under the provisions of the UCC), or in equity to collect, enforce or satisfy any Obligations then owing, whether By acceleration or otherwise.
- 9.2 Concurrent Ramedias. Upon any Event of Default, Secured Party shall have the right to pursue any of the following remedias separately, successively or concurrently:
  - (i) File suit and obtain judgment and, in conjunction with any action, Secured Party may seek any ancillary remedies provided by law or at equity, including levy of attachment and garnishment.
  - (iii) Take possession of any Collateral if not already in its possession without demand and without legal process. Upon Secured Perty's demand, Debtor will assemble and make the Collateral evallable to Secured Perty as it directs. Debtor grants to Secured Perty the right, for this purpose, to enter into or on any premises where Collateral may be located.
  - (iii) Without taking possession, sell, lease or otherwise dispose of the Collateral at public or private sele in accordance with the UCC.

### X. FORECLOSURE PROCEDURES.

- 10.1 Na Waker. No delay or omission by Sacured Party to exercise any right or remedy accruing upon any Event of Default, shall থো ingest any sight or remedy, (b) waive any default or operate as an acquiescence to the Event of Default, or (c) affect any publishing sets of the same or of a different nature.
- 10.2 Notices. Secured Party shall give Debtor such notice of any private or public sale as may be required by the UCC.
- 10.3 Condition of Colleteral. Secured Party has no obligation to repair, clean-up or otherwise prepare the Colleteral for sale.
- 10.4 No Obligation to Pursue Others. Secured Party has no obligation to attempt to satisfy the SPAgations by collecting them from any other person liable for them and Secured Party may release, modify or welve any applications and the obligations, all without effecting Secured Party's rights against Debter. Debter welves any right it may have to require Secured Party to pursue any third person for any of the Obligations.
- 10.5 Compliance With Other Laws. Secured Party may comply with any applicable state or federal law requirements in connection with a disposition of the Colleteral and compliance will not be considered adversely to affect the commercial reasonableness of any sale of the Colleteral.
- 10.6 Warranties. Secured Party may sell the Collateral without giving any warranties as to the Collateral and may specifically disclaim any warranties of title or the like. This procedure will not be considered adversely to affect the commercial reasonableness of any sele of the Collateral.
- 10.7 Sales on Credit. If Secured Perty sells any of the Collateral upon credit, Debtar will be credited only with payments actually made by the purchaser, received by Secured Perty and applied to the Indebtedness of the purchaser. In the event the purchaser falls to pay for the Collateral, Secured Perty may result the Collateral and Debtar shall be credited with the proceeds of the sale as and when received, less expenses.
- 10.8 Purchases by Secured Party. In the event Secured Party purchases any of the Collateral being sold. Secured Party may pay for the Collateral by crediting some or all of the Obligations of the Debtor.

1476NC (0304)

- 10.9 No Marshelling. Secured Party have no obligation to mershell any assets in favor of Debtor, or against or in payment of:
  - (i) the Note.
  - (iii) any of the other Obligations, or
  - (iii) any other obligation owed to Secured Party, Borrower or any other person.

### XI. MISCELLANEOUS.

- 11.1 Assignment.
  - (l) Binds Assignees. This Security Agreement shall bind and shall inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of Secured Party, and shall bind all heirs, personal representatives, executors, administrators, successors and permitted easigns of Debtor.
  - (iii) No Assignments by Debtor. Secured Party does not consent to any assignment by Debtor except as expressly provided in this Security Agreement.
  - (iii) Secured Party Assignments. Secured Party may easign its rights and interests under this Security Agreement. If an assignment is made, Debtor shall render performance under this Security Agreement to the assignee. Debtor waives and will not assert against any assignee any claims, defenses or set-offs which Debtor could assert against Secured Party except defenses which cannot be waived.
- Severability. Should any provision of this Security Agreement be found to be void, invalid or unenforceable by a court or panel of erbitrators of competent jurisdiction, that finding shall only affect the provisions found to be void, invalid or unenforceable and shall not affect the remaining provisions of this Security Agreement.
- 11.3 Notices. Any notices required by this Security Agreement shall be deemed to be delivered when a record has been is deposited in any United States posts! box if postage is prepaid, and the notice property addressed to the intended radiplent, (b) received by telecopy, (c) received through the internat, and (d) when personally delivered.
- 11.4 Readings. Section headings used in this Security Agreement are for convenience only. They are not a part of this Security Agreement and shall not be used in construing it.
- 11.5 Governing Law. This Security Agreement is being executed and delivered and is intended to be performed in the State of North Caroline and shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of North Caroline, except to the extent that the UCC provides for the application of the law of the Debtor State.

Rules of Construction.

- 11.6
- (i) No reference to "proceeds" in this Security Agreement authorizes any sale, transfer, or other disposition of the Colleteral by the Debter except in the ordinary course of business.
- (ii) "includes" and "including" are not limiting.
- (III) "Or" is not exclusive.
- (iv) "All" includes "any" and "any" includes "all."
- 11.7 Integration and Modifications.
  - This Security Agreement is the entire agreement of the Debtor and Secured Party concerning its subject matter.
  - (II) Any modification to this Security Agreement must be made in writing and signed by the party adversaly affected.
- 11.8 Walver. Any party to this Security Agreement may walve the enforcement of any provision to the extent the provision is for its benefit.
- 11.9 Further Assurences. Debtor agrees to execute any further documents, and to take any further actions, reasonably requested by Secured Party to evidence or perfect the security interest granted herein or to affectuate the rights granted to Secured Party herein.

SIGNATURES ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE

The parties have signed this Security Agreement under seal as of the day and year first above written.

If Debtor is a Corporation:

WITNESS:	PHARMATECH SOLUTIONS INC
71/1	NAME OF CORPORATION
/ M \	' ) ?
	By: Cold ? Demay
i	Title: KOSKOX Secretary
	4
19 1	
Carlot Facus	Ву:
	Title:
	7100,
•	·
	, Limited Liability Company, Limited Liability Partnership or
Li	imited Liability Limited Partnership:
WITNESS:	
	NAME OF PARTNERSHIP, LLC, LLP OR LLLP
	D
	GENERAL PARTNER OR MANAGER
	VALUE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P
	Ву:
<del></del>	
	GENERAL PARTNER OR MANAGER
	GENERAL PARTNER OR MANAGER
	GENERAL PARTNER OR MANAGER  By:
	GENERAL PARTNER OR MANAGER
	GENERAL PARTNER OR MANAGER  By:
	GENERAL PARTNER OR MANAGER  By:  GENERAL PARTNER OR MANAGER
	GENERAL PARTNER OR MANAGER  By:
	GENERAL PARTNER OR MANAGER  By:  GENERAL PARTNER OR MANAGER
WITNESS:	GENERAL PARTNER OR MANAGER  By:  GENERAL PARTNER OR MANAGER  If Debtor is an Individual:
WITNESS:	GENERAL PARTNER OR MANAGER  By:  GENERAL PARTNER OR MANAGER
WITNESS:	GENERAL PARTNER OR MANAGER  By:  GENERAL PARTNER OR MANAGER  If Debtor is an Individual:  TYPE NAME OF DEBTOR
WITNESS:	GENERAL PARTNER OR MANAGER  By:  GENERAL PARTNER OR MANAGER  If Debtor is an Individual:
WITNESS:	GENERAL PARTNER OR MANAGER  By:  GENERAL PARTNER OR MANAGER  If Debtor is an Individual:  TYPE NAME OF DEBTOR

1476NC (0304)

Page 6 of 6